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Abstract

This dissertation explores structural reforms for banks that stipulate the
separation of deposit-taking and other services considered vital to the real
economy from certain investment banking activities deemed particularly
risky with the aim of, znter alia, mitigating systemic risk and the too-big-to-
fail problem. These structural reforms can collectively be referred to as
“ring-fencing”. The focus of the dissertation is on the legal developments
on a European Union level and in the United Kingdom, Germany and
Switzerland, which are home to Europe’s most important financial cen-
tres.

The dissertation is divided into three parts: In its first part, it establishes
a concept and a definition of ring-fencing that allow to distinguish it from
related bank structural reforms. In its second part, it assesses legislative
steps already taken in the European Union and the withdrawal of the file
by the European Commission and discusses potential alternatives for in-
stalling a union-wide ring-fence. In its third part, a legal comparative ana-
lysis is conducted, discussing conceptual differences in national bank struc-
tural reform legislation in the United Kingdom, Germany and Switzerland
and exploring whether the countries adopted legislation that matches the
concept and definition of ring-fencing established in the first part.

Altogether, the dissertation contributes to the terminology and classifi-
cation of existing and future ring-fencing initiatives and paints a compre-
hensive picture of current developments and prospects on EU level. It fur-
thermore highlights structural differences of national approaches of Euro-
pe's three most important financial centres, and casts light on Switzer-
land’s unique yet barely recognized ring-fencing efforts.
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Zusammenfassung

Die vorliegende Dissertation befasst sich mit Bankenstrukturreformen,
welche eine Trennung des Einlagengeschafts und anderer fiir das Funktio-
nieren der Realwirtschaft unentbehrlicher Dienstleistungen von bestimm-
ten als besonders risikoreich erachteten Aktivitaten des Investmentbanking
vorsehen. Sie konnen zusammenfassend als ,Ring-Fencing® bezeichnet
werden und bezwecken es unter anderem, systemische Risiken und das
Too-Big-to-Fail Problem zu reduzieren. Das Hauptaugenmerk der Disserta-
tion liegt auf den einschligigen rechtlichen Entwicklungen in der Europi-
ischen Union sowie auf den Regelungen Europas wichtigster Finanzplatze:
dem Vereinigten Konigreich, Deutschland und der Schweiz.

Die Dissertation ist in drei Teile gegliedert: Im ersten Teil werden ein
Konzept und eine Definition von Ring-Fencing erstellt, welche es erlau-
ben, Ring-Fencing von anderen verwandten Bankenstrukturreformen zu
unterscheiden. Im zweiten Teil, werden die bereits erfolgten Gesetzge-
bungsschritte der EU-Bankenstrukturreform sowie ihr Scheitern im
europaischen Gesetzgebungsprozess diskutiert und mogliche Alternativen
fur die Einfihrung eines unionsweiten Ring-Fencing ausgelotet. Im drit-
ten Teil werden konzeptuelle Unterschiede zwischen nationalen Banken-
strukturreformen im Vereinigten Konigreich, Deutschland und der
Schweiz aus rechtsvergleichender Perspektive erarbeitet und es wird tber-
prift, ob die in den Staaten erlassenen Rechtsakte das im ersten Teil erfass-
te Konzept und die Definition von Ring-Fencing erfillen.

In Threr Gesamtheit trigt die Dissertation zur Abgrenzung der Begriff-
lichkeiten und der Systematik von bestehenden und zukiinftigen Ring-
Fencing Regelungen bei und zeichnet ein umfassendes Bild der gegenwar-
tigen Entwicklungen sowie moglicher Perspektiven auf Ebene des Unions-
rechts. Weiters beleuchtet sie strukturelle Unterschiede zwischen bestehen-
den nationalen Regelungen in Europas drei wichtigsten Finanzplitzen
und wirft Licht auf die einzigartigen aber international wenig beachteten
Schweizerischen Ring-Fencing-Bestrebungen.
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Résumé

Cette dissertation explore les réformes structurelles prisent par les banques
prévoyant de séparer la collecte de dépbts et d’autres services considérés es-
sentiels pour 1”économie réelle de certaines activités de banque d’investis-
sement considérées particulierement risquées, avec le but, nter alia, de di-
minuer le risque systématique et le probleme corollaire de « too-big-to-
fail ». Ces réformes structurelles peuvent étre collectivement désignées de
« ring-fencing ». Cette dissertation se focalise essentiellement sur les déve-
loppements 1égaux au niveau de I'Union Européenne, de I'Allemagne, du
Royaume Uni et de la Suisse, ou se trouvent les centres financiers les plus
importants d'Europe.

La dissertation est divisée en trois parties : Dans la premiere partie, elle
établit un concept et une définition de « ring-fencing », qui permettent de
le différencier d’autres réformes structurelles voisines. Dans la seconde par-
tie, elle examine les étapes législatives que I'Union Européenne a déja enta-
mées ainsi que le retrait du dossier par la Commission Européenne et éva-
lue ensuite des alternatives potentielles pour une réalisation d’une « ring-
fence » au sein de I"'Union Européenne. Dans la troisieme partie, une com-
paraison juridique est établie permettant de discuter les différences concep-
tuelles existant dans les législations concernant les réformes structurelles
des banques du Royaume Uni, de I’Allemagne et de la Suisse. En outre,
elle explore si les pays en question ont adopté une législation se rappro-
chant du concept et de la définition de « ring-fencing » qui fut établie dans
la premiere partie.

En somme, la dissertation contribue a la terminologie et a la classifica-
tion des initiatives actuelles et ultérieures de « ring-fencing » et donne une
présentation globale des développements présents et futurs au niveau de
I'Union Européenne. De plus, elle souligne les différences structurelles
existant dans les démarches nationales des trois centres financiers les plus
importants d'Europe et met en lumiere les uniques, mais a peine reconnus,
efforts en matiere de « ring-fencing » pris par la Suisse.

11

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52.



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

List of Abbreviations

Introduction

I. Overview
II. Current State of Scientific Research
III. Research Problem
IV. Research Questions
V. Scientific Approach
A. Part I
B. PartII
C. The Concept of Ring-Fencing II
VI. Methodology

Part I - The Concept of Ring-Fencing

I. Universal Banking Model
A. Universal banking in Europe
a. Definition
1. “The entire range of financial services”
2. Universal banking after ring-fencing
b. Dominance
B. Benefits and costs of universal banking

a. Benefits
b. Costs
1. Access to the safety net: explicit and implicit
subsidies

2. Risk-taking, trading risks, culture and complexity
II. Changes in the Realm of International Banking
A. Change of banks’ business models
a. Environment
b. Relationship-based banking
c. Market-based banking
B. Proprietary trading and market making
a. Proprietary trading
b. Market making

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE

23

25

25
26
28
31
31
31
33
34
35

36

36
36
36
36
38
39
40
40
41

41
43
44
45
45
45
46
47
47
49

13


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

I11.

V.

VI

14

C. Bigger, more complex, more interconnected
a. Bigger banks
b. Complexity and interconnectedness
c. Post-crisis response
Bailouts and Too-Big-to-Fail
A. Bailouts
B. Bailout decision and too-big-to-fail
C. Implicit subsidies
D. Global systemically important banks (G-SIBs)
E. Bank Size and TBTF
Structural Reform and Ring-fencing
A. Structural reform as an umbrella term
B. Ring-fencing as a structural reform: the concept of ring-
fencing
C. Ring-fencing and full separation
a. Digression: The Glass-Steagall Act
1. Reasons for the adoption of the Glass-Steagall Act
2. Full separation
3. Criticism and impact of the Glass-Steagall Act
b. Differences between ring-fencing and full separation
D. Ring-fencing and the activities ban
a. Digression: The Volcker Rule
1. Section 619 Dodd-Frank Act
2. Activities ban
3. Criticism
b. Differences between ring-fencing and the activities
ban

. The Basic Rationale and Goals of Ring-Fencing

A. The basic rationale of ring-fencing
B. Other benefits of ring-fencing

a. Resolvability

b. Subsidies and moral hazard

c. Complexity and size

d. Culture and competition
C. Differences to recovery and resolution
Different Methods of Ring-Fencing
A. Underlying assumption
B. Two methods

a. The defensive method

b. The containment method

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE

S1
S1
52
53
54
55
55
57
58
59
59
60

62
63
64
64
65
66
68
70
70
70
73
74

76
78
78
80
81
81
82
83
83
85
86
87
88
88


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

VII. Attempt at a Definition 89
A. Origins of the term “ring-fencing” 90

B. Ring-fencing outside banking regulation 91

a. From public utility companies to securitisations 92

b. Results 92

C. Ring-fencing in banking regulation 93

a. Jurisdiction-oriented ring-fencing 93

b. Activities-oriented ring-fencing 94

c. Establishing a definition 95

VIII. Results 96
Part II — Legal Developments on EU Level 100
I. Liikanen Report 102
A. Mandate and structure 102

B. Avenue 1 103

a. Outline 103

b. Costs and benefits 104

C. Avenue 2 104

a. Outline 104

b. Costs and benefits 105

c. Final proposal 105

D. Results and discussion 106

a. Reception by stakeholders 107

b. Criticism of the Liikanen Report 108

c. Characterisation and method of ring-fencing 110

II. Commission Draft Regulation 110
A. Introduction 111

a. Importance of a harmonized approach 111

b. Structure 113

B. Scope of the draft regulation 114

C. Separation of proprietary trading 114

a. Prohibitions 114

b. Discussion 115

D. The conditional separation of trading activities 117

a. Trading activities 117

b. Review of trading activities 118

c. Separation procedure 118

E. Rules following a separation 120

a. Activities restrictions 120

b. Subgroups 120

15

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

I11.

V.

16

c. Exercise of power
d. Designation
e. Exemption for the United Kingdom
F. Results and discussion
a. Characterisation
b. Implications
c. Reception and criticism
d. Method of ring-fencing
Council of the European Union Negotiating Stance
A. Introduction
B. Scope
a. Tiers
b. Negative scope
C. Separation of proprietary trading
a. Mandatory separation
b. Three-step procedure
1. First step: prohibition of proprietary trading
2. Second step: exemptions
3. Third step: identification procedure
c. Results
D. The conditional separation of trading activities
a. Assessment of other trading activities
b. Results
E. Rules following a separation
a. Corporate structure
b. Activity-restrictions
c. Exemption for the United Kingdom
F. Results and discussion
a. Negotiating manifest
b. Watered down
c. Method of ring-fencing
d. Influence of Germany and France
Withdrawal of the File and Alternatives
A. European Parliament
B. Withdrawal
C. Alternatives
a. Starting position
b. Legislative options
c. Existing regimes
1. BRRD

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE

121
122
122
123
123
124
125
127
128
128
129
129
129
130
130
131
131
132
132
133
134
134
135
136
136
137
137
138
138
138
139
139
140
140
142
144
144
145
147
147


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

2. SRMR
3. Results

V. Results and Outlook

Part IIT - Legal Comparative Analysis

L.

II.

Banking Landscape

A. United Kingdom
a. Importance of the financial centre
b. Number of banks their nature

c. HSBC, Barclays, RBS, Standard Chartered

B. Germany
a. Importance of the financial centre
b. Number of banks and their nature
c. Deutsche Bank

C. Switzerland
a. Importance of the financial centre
b. Number of banks and their nature
c. UBS and Credit Suisse

D. Results
a. Importance of the financial centre
b. Number of banks and their nature
c. G-SIBs

Preparatory Work and Legal Sources

A. United Kingdom

B. Germany

C. Switzerland

a. Decision against structural reforms
b. Policy mix and core measure organization

1. Organisational measures
i.  Emergency plan

Table of Contents

148
149
151

154

155
155
155
157
159
161
161
163
167
168
168
170
172
173
173
175
176
177
178
179
181
181
183
183
183

ii. Organisational measures to improve general

resolvability
2. Subsidiarity principle
3. TBTF evaluation
c. Legal sources

1. Banking Act and Banking Ordinance

2. Finma emergency plan assessment

D. Results
a. Expert commissions
1. National focus

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52.

184
184
185
185
185
186
188
188
188

17



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

2. Composition 189

b. Legal sources 190

1. Primary, secondary legislation, guidance 190

2. Principle of legality 190

3. Transparency 191

c. Chronology 192

d. Influence 194

e. Invasiveness 194
III. Who Is Subject to the Fence? 197
A. United Kingdom 197
a. Personal scope 197

b. Threshold and exemptions 199

c. Affected banks 200

B. Germany 200
a. Personal scope 200

b. Threshold 203

c. Affected banks 204

C. Switzerland 204
a. Personal scope 204

b. Threshold and exemptions 206

c. Affected banks 208

D. Results 209
a. Focus of the scope 209

b. Personal scope 210

c. Thresholds 211

1. Clear cut thresholds? 211

2. Consolidated basis 212

3. Setting the threshold 212

d. Other exemptions 214

e. Affected G-SIBs 214

f. Relation to expert commission recommendations 215
IV. What Activities Fall on Which Side of the Fence? 216
A. United Kingdom 216
a. Ring-fenced body 216

1. Core activities 216

2. Core services 217

3. Excluded activities and prohibitions 218

b. Non-ring-fenced bodies 218

1. Excluded activities 218

2. Prohibitions 220

18

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

c. Summary
d. Affected banks
B. Germany
a. Non-ring-fenced body
1. Excluded activities
2. Exceptions
b. Ring-fenced bodies
1. Explicit activity restrictions for the financial
trading institution
2. Other activity restrictions for the financial trading

institution
i.  First starting point: Financial service
institution

ii. Deliberate decision or editorial error
iii. Second starting point: Objectives of the Act
iv. Limitations
3. Conclusio
c. Summary
d. Affected banks
C. Switzerland
a. Ring-fenced body
1. Ex ante Separation
1. Caveat
ii. Mere planning?
iii. Three options?
2. Systemlcally important functions
b. Non-ring-fenced bodies
c. Affected banks
1. UBS
2. Credit Suisse
3. Conclusio
d. Summary
D. Results
a. Activities within the ring-fence
b. Excluded activities
1. Basis of the exclusion
2. Activities
3. Exceptions
c. Ring-fencing method
1. Ring-fencing

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE

221
223
224
224
224
228
230

230

231

231
232
234
235
236
236
237
238
238
238
239
240
241
243
244
246
247
248
250
251
253
253
255
255
256
257
258
258

19


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

2. Method of ring-fencing 259
d. Flexibility 260
e. Relation to expert commission recommendations 261
V. Height of the Fence 262
A. United Kingdom 262
a. Capital and liquidity 263
b. Governance 264
c. Intragroup transactions and exposures 265
d. Distributions 266
e. Continuity of services 267
B. Germany 267
a. Financial trading institution 268
1. Proper business organisation 268

2. Regulatory requirements of the German Banking
Act 269
b. Capital and liquidity 270
c. Governance 270
d. Intragroup transactions and exposures 271
e. Distributions 272
f.  Continuity of services 273
C. Switzerland 273
a. Legal sources 275
1. Emergency plan assessment 275
2. Resolvability incentives 276

3. Relation between emergency plan and

resolvability incentives 276
b. Capital and liquidity 278
c. Governance 279
d. Intragroup transactions and exposures 281
e. Distributions 282
f. Continuity of services 283
D. Results 284
a. Elements of the fence 284
1. Capital and liquidity 284
2. Governance 285
3. Intragroup transactions and exposures 287
4. Distributions 287
5. Continuity of services 288
b. Other findings 289
1. Character 289

20

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of Contents

2. Ring-fencing in Switzerland 289

i.  Generally unnoticed 290

ii. Special features of the Swiss approach 290

iii. Considerable fence 291

3. Ring-fencing 292

4. Practical relevance 293

5. Switzerland as a role model for the EU? 295

VI. Timeline and Full Implementation 297

A. United Kingdom 297

B. Germany 299

C. Switzerland 300

D. Results 301

VII. Results and Outlook 302
Outlook 306
List of Sources 309
21

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52. Access - [TZE



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.org/10.5771/8783748903451-1 - am 23.01.2026, 22:22:52.



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748903451-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

